

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 14-4523

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

v.

**UPMC PRESBYTERIAN SHADYSIDE,
Appellant**

Nos. 14-4524 & 14-4525

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

v.

**UPMC,
Appellant.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania
D. Ct. Nos. 2-14-mc-109, - 110, - 111**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

BARBARA A. O'NEILL
Assistant General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

RICHARD BOCK
Deputy Associate General Counsel

DALFORD D. OWENS, JR.
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2930

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS... ..	3
A. Board Proceedings.....	3
B. The District Court Subpoena Enforcement Proceeding	9
C. Appellate Court Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ENFORCING THE BOARD’S SUBPOENAS	13
A. The Subpoenas Were Issued for a Legitimate and Proper Purpose....	14
1. The subpoenas were issued in order to aid in the General Counsel’s prosecution of single employer allegations properly asserted pursuant to an unfair labor practice charge.....	14
2. There has been no showing that the Board issued the subpoenas for an improper purpose or that it is abusing this judicial process....	15
B. The Board’s Subpoenas Seek Information Relevant to Its Unfair Labor Practice Proceeding	19

C. The Subpoenas Are Not Unreasonably Broad or Burdensome22

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE LAW26

 A. The *Kronos* Cases Were Appropriately Instructive in the District Court’s Analysis.....26

 B. The District Court Appropriately Reviewed the Board’s Subpoenas.....29

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>675 West End Owners Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 324 (2005)	19
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	16, 25
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	16
<i>Camelot Terrace</i> , 357 NLRB No. 161, 2011 WL 7121892 (2011).....	19
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 1846 v. Pratt-Farnsworth, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 489 (5th Cir.1982)	20
<i>Chao v. Cmty. Trust Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Dole v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 867 (3d Cir. 1990)	19, 20
<i>EEOC v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 711 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>EEOC v. Children's Hospital</i> , 719 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>EEOC v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>EEOC v. Kronos Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2010)	passim

<i>EEOC v. Kronos Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 351 (3d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>EEOC v. Maryland Cup Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1986)	14, 23
<i>EEOC v. UPMC</i> , No. 11-2869, 471 F. Appx. 96 (3d Cir. March 27, 2012).....	13
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	20
<i>FDIC v. Wentz</i> , 55 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 1995)	12, 14
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22, 23, 25, 28
<i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>FTC v. Rockefeller</i> , 591 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Grane Health Care v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205, 219 (1965).....	5
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....	16
<i>Livornese v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , No. 03-2116, 136 Fed. Appx. 473 (3d Cir. June 9, 2005).....	16

<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 507 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>NLRB v. Al Bryant, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 1983)	21
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir.1982)	20
<i>NLRB v. Carolina Food Processors, Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1996)	23, 24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Dutch Boy, Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 929 (10th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>NLRB v. Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir.1989)	20
<i>NLRB v. Frazier</i> , 966 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1992)	13, 16
<i>NLRB v. G.H.R. Energy Corp.</i> , 707 F. 2d 110 (5th Cir. 1982)	22, 23, 25
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Dress Carriers.</i> , 610 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>NLRB v. North Bay Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>NLRB v. Rohlen</i> , 385 F.2d 52 (7th Cir. 1967)	28
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	15
<i>Peanick v. Morris</i> , 96 F.3d 316 (8th Cir. 1996)	16

<i>Petroleum Exploration v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Kentucky,</i> 304 U.S. 209 (1938).....	23
<i>Radio and Television Broadcast Technicians, Local Union 1264 v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc.,</i> 380 U.S. 255 (1965).....	21
<i>SEC v. Wheeling-Pittsburg Steel Corp.,</i> 648 F.2d 125 (3d Cir. 1981)	17, 19
<i>Sandsend Fin. Consultants v. Federal Home Loan Bank Board,</i> 878 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Chemical Found.,</i> 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	19
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Cortese,</i> 614 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>United States v. Garden State Nat'l Bank,</i> 607 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1979)	16
<i>United States v. Markwood,</i> 48 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. McGovern,</i> 87 F.R.D. 584 (M.D. Pa. 1980)	17
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.,</i> 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	13

United States v. O'Neill,
619 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1980)14

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964)..... 14, 28

United States v. Taylor,
777 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2015)16

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)14

Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of New Jersey v. Corrigan,
347 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2003) 13, 14

UPMC & Its Subsidiaries UPMC Presbyterian Shadyside, d/b/a/ Shadyside Hosp.,
2014 WL 6808989 (NLRB Div. of Judges Nov. 14, 2014)18

In re Wingerter,
594 F.3d 931 (6th Cir. 2010)18

Statutes:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

29 U.S.C. § 153(a)3, 4

29 U.S.C. § 153(d)3, 14

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 4, 8, 20

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....9

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... 4, 9, 20

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)..... 4, 9, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1593

29 U.S.C. § 160(a)3

29 U.S.C. § 160(b)15

29 U.S.C. § 1611

29 U.S.C. § 161(1) 2, 5, 19

29 U.S.C. § 161(2)2, 10

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.31(d)15

29 C.F.R. § 102.385

29 C.F.R. § 102.66(c).....7
